

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW DOCKET No. AND-23-310

HELEN CRABTREE,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CENTRAL MAINE MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant-Appellee

**ON APPEAL
FROM THE ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
Central Maine Medical Center**

Brooke K. Haley, Esq. – Bar No. 10339
Harper A. Weissburg, Esq. – Bar No. 010356
Peter G. Callaghan, Esq. – NH Bar No. 6811
pro hac vice
Preti Flaherty Beliveau & Pachios LLP
One City Center
P.O. Box 9546
Portland, ME 04112-9546
207.791.3000
bhaley@preti.com
hweissburg@preti.com
pcallaghan@preti.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
	A. Earn While You Learn Program.....	1
	B. Appellant’s Failure To Mitigate	2
	C. Superior Court Findings	8
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED	9
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	9
	A. Standard of Review.	9
	B. The Superior Court appropriately declined to award back pay after October 2017.	11
	1. Crabtree removed herself from the workforce after October 2017.....	12
	2. Even if Crabtree had not removed herself from the workforce after October 2017, she failed to mitigate.	13
	a. Substantially equivalent job opportunities existed.....	14
	b. Crabtree failed to use reasonable efforts to secure suitable employment after October 2017.....	17
	C. The Superior Court did not abuse its discretion by declining to award front pay or a tax offset.....	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Capitol BC Rests., LLC</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 139 (D. Mass. 2014)	14
<i>Bryant v. Aiken Reg'l Med. Centers Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Carey v. Mt. Desert Island Hosp.</i> , 156 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Currier v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Me.), <i>aff'd</i> , 393 F.3d 246 (1st Cir. 2004)	12, 20
<i>Fogg v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. E. E. O. C.</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982).....	9
<i>Franchina v. City of Providence</i> , 881 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Ginn v. Kelley Pontiac-Mazda, Inc.</i> , 2004 ME 1, 841 A.2d 785.....	9
<i>Johnson v. Spencer Press of Maine, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 368 (1st Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Killian v. Yorozu Auto. Tennessee, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Kopenga v. Davric Me. Corp.</i> , 1999 ME 65, 727 A.2d 906.....	9
<i>LeBlond v. Sentinel Serv.</i> , 635 A.2d 943 (Me. 1993)	9, 14
<i>Maine Hum. Rts. Comm'n for Use of Kellman v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 474 A.2d 860 (Me. 1984)	14
<i>Maine Human Rights Comm'n v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 474 A.2d 860 (Me. 1984).....	11
<i>Miller v. Marsh</i> , 766 F.2d 490 (11th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Mullen v. New Balance Athletics, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-194-NT, 2019 WL 958370 (D. Me. Feb. 27, 2019)	13, 14, 15
<i>Paluh v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 178 (W.D.N.Y. 2006).....	18
<i>Proctor v. Childs</i> , 2023 ME 6, 288 A.3d 815	10
<i>Quint v. A.E. Staley Mfg. Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>State v. Connor</i> , 2009 ME 91, 977 A.2d 1003.....	10

Sulikowski v. Sulikowski, 2019 ME 143, 216 A.3d 89310
Walsh v. Town of Millinocket, 2011 ME 99, 28 A.3d 610 10, 11, 14, 17, 19
Webber v. Int'l Paper Co., 307 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Me. 2004)..... 10, 12, 19
